

72
Signed and acknowledged
in the presence of us
Roger Whigginton
Pollux Epperson
Benjamin Epperson

Boone family September 1811

This last Will and Testament of Edw.
Lawrence Deceased. was proved by the Oaths
of Roger Higginston, Polley Oppenow & Henry's
son Oppenow, then Subscribing Witnesses
thereof and ordered to be Recorded

Attish Case Johnson Chg

Joseph
Braun, Inventory of the estate of Joseph Braun
Deceased appraised the 5.th of September 1811

Item	Price	Total
1 Bay Horse raised to gaily dollars	40.00	40.00
1 Colt and calf 11. 1 Steer 5.	16.00	56.00
1 Steer 9. 1 Dillo 9.	18.00	74.00
1 heifer 7.	7.00	81.00
21 Sheep 30.75 1 loom 10.	40.75	121.75
1 Chest 6. - 1 Table 12.5	7.25	129.00
1 Riddle shot punch and horns	11.00	140.00
1 Plough 4.50 - 1 Harrow 5.83	9.13	149.13
1 Set double tree hanging	1.00	150.13
2 Clivies 75 - 2 Axes 3.75	4.50	154.63
3 Working hoes 2.00	2.00	156.63
1 ymbling hoe 50. 1 Mattoa 2.50	3.00	159.63
2 pair Horse Chains, harness & collar,	5.00	164.63
1 Log chain 2.67 1/2, 3/22 head 6.75	9.42	174.05
1 Bed and furniture 15.00	15.00	189.05
1 Dillo. 2.00	17.66	206.71
1 Dillo. 2.00	13.33	220.04

98

The whole amount if as mistaken \$ 398.⁰⁰
 given under our hand this day by an above written
 Robert Thineco
 Master Clerk

Boone County October Court 1811

This Inventory and appraisement
was returned and ordered to be recorded

Attest Case Johnson Clerk

In the name of God Amen being of a sound
Brain and mind, but in a low state of health do constitute
and ordain this to be my last Will and
Testament, which is as follows, I order that all
my just debt be fully paid, out of my estate
I give and bequeath unto my well beloved
Wife Rebecca Brann, all my estate real
and personal, during her Natural life &
after her Decease to be equally Divided
Amongst all my surviving children, I
also appoint my Wife Rebecca Brann
my Executor with my true and trusty friend
Noble Jenkins whom I appoint one of my
Executors Given under my hand that this
Sixteenth day of May in the year of our
Lord God one thousand eight hundred
Signed sealed in
Presence of
Jas. Brann
Jas. M. Henson
Robert Hutcherson
Jas. M. Henson

Boone County to Boone County Court 1811

This Last Will and Testament of Joseph
Brann Deceased was presented in Court and
proved by the Oaths of Alexander M. Henson
Robert Hutcherson Subscribing witnesses Thenceforward
to be recorded Attest Case Johnson Clerk

98

Division
Cherry
Bristol &
Down
plotted

We the under signed Commissioners appointed by
the County Court of Boone to abet lay off
and assign to Mary Cherry Widow of late
Cherry Dec. her part or portion of the land
and Slaves of her Deceased Husband and
also to make partition of the land between the
Heirs and representatives of S. Deceased &
being first Sworn, proceeded agreeable to
the Order of said Court and our Opin-
ion of the Will of S. Deceased and do
report as follows—

first we have plotted and do hereby
assign to Mary Cherry Widow aforesaid
7 1/2 acres of land as represented and
divided in the present plat & certificate

To John Arnold Lot N. 1 as represented
and described in the plat of;

To Butch Cherry Lot N. 2 as represented on
Plat

To Benjamin Norman Lot N. 3 as represented on
apl

To Thomas Hall Lot N. 4 as represented as apl

We also find and report that agreeable
to our Opinion of the Will of the Dec. that
he did seized and possess of only 2
Slaves namely Joe and Peter and that
being